

No. 16-1189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE
SERVICE, and HUDSON RIVER SLOOP CLEARWATER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

**REPLY TO RESPONSES OF RESPONDENTS NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
INTERVENORS ENTERGY NUCLEAR INDIAN POINT 2, LLC AND
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. TO PETITIONERS'
EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

John Bernetich
AYRES LAW GROUP LLP
1536 Wynkoop St., Suite 528
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 504-3002
bernetichj@ayreslawgroup.com

Richard Ayres
Jessica Olson
AYRES LAW GROUP LLP
1707 L St., NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-9200
ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com
olsonj@ayreslawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARY OF TERMSiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court Should Exercise Its Extraordinary Writ Authority To Protect Its
 Prospective Jurisdiction..... 2

 II. Unit 2 Should Not Be Permitted To Operate Until The NRC Has
 Demonstrated That Unit 2 Can Be Safely Operated, Which It Has Not..... 8

 A. Entergy’s Commitments to Take Corrective Actions are Not Legally
 Enforceable..... 9

 B. Even if Entergy Implements the Commitments It Has Made, They Are
 Insufficient to Ensure Unit 2 is Safe to Operate..... 10

 C. Temporary Shut Down of Unit 2 Will Not Adversely Impact
 Reliability 13

CONCLUSION 14

EXHIBIT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	4
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	3, 6
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	2
* <i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> , 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5, 6
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 12
* <i>Nuclear Info. Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3, 4
<i>Safe Energy Coal. of Mich. v. NRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	3
* <i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 7

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360g	5, 6
------------------------	------

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.206	1, 2, 3, 4
-------------------------	------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Entergy Corp., Indian Point Energy Center, http://www.energy-nuclear.com/plant_information/indian_point.aspx	14
--	----

Holly Kellum, <i>Maloney Calls for Halt to Indian Point Plant Till Problems Understood</i> , Epoch Times, June 22, 2016, http://www.theepochtimes.com/n3/2097820-maloney-calls-for-halt-to-indian-point-plant-till-problems-understood/	12
Letter from J.E. Dyer, Director, NRC Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation to James P. Riccio, Nuclear Policy Analyst, Greenpeace (Apr. 22, 2004), http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML0409/ML040980367.pdf	9
NYISO Summer 2016 Capacity Assessment, Presentation to NYISO Operating Committee Meeting (May 19, 2016) http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/media_room/publications_presentations/NYISO_Presentations/NYISO_Presentations/04_2016_Summer_Capacity_Assessment_Final.pdf	14
Paul Gallay & Michael Shank, <i>Indian Point: Past Its Expiration Date</i> , N.Y. Times, March 7, 2016, http://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/07/opinion/indian-point-past-its-expiration-date.html?_r=0	14
